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01
3
S2-013435
S5-010650
LS reply on Stage 1 for Extended Streaming Service
LS in




Copied to SA2.

SA5 Service Charging Rapporteur Group is going to  investigate charging for the Extended Streaming Service in SA5#24 meeting in Cancun.

Noted.


01
3
S2-013436
S5-010649
LS reply on Charging aspects for streaming services
LS in




Copied to SA2.

SA5 Service Charging Rapporteur Group is going to investigate charging for for Packet Switched Streaming Services in SA5#24 meeting in Cancun.

Noted.


01
3
S2-013437
R2-012398
LS Response to S2-011697 on Cell ID in SIP messages
LS in




RAN2 is asking the following questions from us:

1. The understanding in RAN2 is that the current model of the split between UTRAN and CN is that cells are only known within the radio access network. The outlined proposal does not seem to be aligned with that model. Is this the intention or should e.g. service area be used instead?

2. What is the intended use of the cell id, is it only to indicate UE position in case of emergency call or have SA2 though of other scenarios when this should be applicable? RAN2 would like to get a clarification on how and for what cell id would be used.

3. If the intention is indeed positioning of the UE during emergency call, cell id is the most rough position estimation that is currently available in UTRAN. RAN2 then think the selection of only this method for positioning the UE could be reconsidered.

4. Currently a UE in CELL_DCH state might be unaware of MCC and MNC. This means that the cell id currently available in UTRAN would not be a global cell identity. The proposal outlined would then not meet the requirement of providing a global cell identity.
Actions to SA2 group:

Provide answers to the questions above.

Open.

Source: Ericsson & Motorola


01
3
S2-013438
R2-012401
LS Response to N1-011321 on Multiple RAB Activation Issue
LS in




Copied to SA2. 

RAN2 response to CN1. The following observations are done on the CN1 proposed solution.
1. The allocation of radio resources for established RABs is made by the UTRAN, dependent on available radio resource at that time and actual traffic need. Therefore the activation of RABs does not imply the allocation of radio resources, since UTRAN can also be aware of actual traffic volume requirements.

2. The fact that the RAB assignment may be partial or total is unknown to the UTRAN and therefore RAN2 can see no impact. 

3. The use of paging within this solution was not clear to RAN2, and as such RAN2 does not see any need to change the paging procedure.  

Open. This is related to S2#20 document S2-012707.


01
3
S2-013439
G2-010484
LS on Proposed Changes to 25.413 v5.x.x for GERAN Iu mode LCS
LS in




Copied to SA2.

TSG GERAN has selected an architecture which connects the GSM/EDGE RAN to the Core Network via the Iu interface. As in UTRAN, GERAN Iu mode expects the CN to access Location Services by the procedures from RANAP (Location Reporting Control, Location Report, and Location Related Data). In review of 25.413 v4.2.0, TSG GERAN WG2 has identified 3 places where enhancements to the existing RANAP signaling are required so that RANAP will support GERAN Iu mode LCS.

-> LCS drafting


01
3
S2-013440
G2-010491
LS on external Network Assisted Cell Change
LS in




GERAN2 agree with RAN2 that there is no benefit in introducing the procedures to assist with the cell reselection from GERAN to UTRAN. However, GERAN2 believe that using NACC when changing from UTRAN to GERAN (i.e. providing some system information of the target GERAN cell while in the UTRAN cell) may reduce the cell reselection time. 

GERAN2 have also reviewed the attached CR to 3GPP TS 23.060, introducing the new procedures into this specification. GERAN2 would appreciate if these changes could be agreed by SA2. If this CR is agreed, GERAN2 kindly ask SA2 to notify CN4, so that they can start the modifications to GTP.
Actions to SA2 group:

To approve the attached CR to 3GPP TS 23.060. If approved, to notify CN4.

Open.

Source: Vodafone

-> TS 23.060 Rel-5 CR for approval


01
3
S2-013441
R3-013036
LS on Multiple RAB Activation Issue
LS in




Copied to SA2.

RAN3 agree that there are potential benefits in activating only those RABs that have new data. However, RAN3 is of the opinion that supporting individual PDP contexts and RABs should be handled in the CN and UE.   It is the responsibility of the CN (or SGSN) to set up only the required RABs using RANAP RAB assignment procedure. RAN3 does not feel the need to carry additional information in the paging messages. Association between NSAPI, RABid, and RBid is done during RAB set up and not using paging procedure.

Open. This is related to S2#20 document S2-012707.


01
3
S2-013442
R3-013037
WID: AMR-WB Speech Service – Core Network Aspects
LS in




Copied to SA2.

TSG RAN WG3 have reviewed and noted the work item description (NP-010538) for the ‘Introduction of AMR-WB speech service in 3GPP Standards Release 5 – Core Network Aspects’. 

No impact upon the Specifications that are under RAN WG3 responsibility is foreseen at this time.

Noted.


01
3
S2-013443
R3-013051
LS Response to “Answer to LS on adding a RANAP cause to the Relocation Cancel Request” (S2-012457)
LS in




SA2 indicated in their LS that they will remove the RANAP Cause IE from the RELOCATION CANCEL REQUEST as currently specified in TS 23.060 for Release 99. This change was indicated by SA2 in the CR in Tdoc S2-012458. RAN3 wishes to inform SA2 (and CN4) that RAN3 is in agreement with this CR for R99.

The second item in the SA2 LS was whether these values of Cause IE sent by source RNC should be passed through the CN towards the target RNS in the Relocation Cancel scenario. RAN3 will undertake an effort to specify appropriate existing cause values or create appropriate new cause values for the Relocation Cancel procedure.  However, RANAP already specifies the cause value “Interaction with other procedure” which may be appropriate to indicate in a Relocation Cancel scenario.

For Rel-4 and Rel-5, RAN3 sees that it may be beneficial to pass the RANAP Cause through the CN to the target RNS. The “catchall” solution of “Relocation Cancelled” as described in the CR S2-012458 might not give enough information to the target RNS. The specific cause information if passed through the CN, may be used e.g. for performance statistics.

Actions to SA2 group:

Take this information into account in the consideration of the Relocation Cancel procedure in Rel-4 and Rel-5.

Noted.


01
3
S2-013444
R3-013067
Reply to LS “Update of Iu-Flex status”
LS in




Actions to SA2: 

RAN3 asks SA2 to take into account the scenario:

· Has SA WG2 investigated the possibility that the failure of more than one MSC/VLR is a realistic scenario and should this be considered? 

· Is it necessary for the RNC to memorise the IMSI/MSC-VLR ID in the case where the RNC discovers that just the one MSC performs a VLR recovery?

· Is it probable that NRIs derived from IMSIs of several subscribers could contain an identical value?
Actions to SA2 and RAN2:
· Are either of the two solutions outlined above feasible or, are there any other alternative solutions (to those mentioned above)?

Open.

Source: Vodafone


01
3
S2-013445
T2-010905
LS on VASP MMS Connectivity
LS in




3GPP T2-SWG3 sees VASP connectivity as a very important feature of  MMS. This will enable MMS providers (normally network operators) to provide value added services to their subscribers, which will create additional revenues for  network operators and  lots of added value for subscribers. 

3GPP T2-SWG3  identified a set of functionalities which are required for VASP connectivity to MMS, which are listed in the document. Many of the functionalities that we have identified are covered by VHE, OSA Framework, or existing OSA services, but not necessarily all of the functionalities required for VASP-MMS connectivity exist today as OSA (Parlay) API’s.

3GPP T2-SWG3 has decided to define a protocol at reference point MM7 in MMS architecture, that will connect VASPs to the MMS Relay/Server. As 3GPP T2-SWG3 sees it, this protocol will only handle unique MMS functions, as it is expected that other functions will either be handled by the OSA Framework connectivity to VASP, or by other similar mechanisms (SOAP, PAP).

Actions to SA2 – review and give guidance regarding the architectural principles described in the document.

-> VHE/OSA drafting


01
3
S2-013446
S3-010511
LS on Network initiated re-registration in the IMS
LS in




Copied to SA2.

Similar to the version seen in the SA2#20 (Kobe tdoc S2-012732). 

Noted.


01
3
S2-013447
N5-010934
Liaison Statement on architectural impact of requirements
LS in




Requirements with an architectural impact require further elaboration by SA2 VHE/OSA before CN5 can use them as input. CN5 feels that there are some of them that very likely have architectural impact, like for instance:

-User Profile

-Information Services

-Presence

-Journaling

-Retrieval of Network capabilities

-Change of Terminal Capabilities

For the case of other requirements like Policy Management and Multi-media channel control, CN5 does not expect an architectural impact.

CN5 would like to remind SA2 that, for the item on Change of Terminal Capabilities. CN5 has got the information that SA1 is considering dropping this requirement from Rel-4 (though keeping it for Rel-5). CN5 would appreciate if SA2 could give advise on this requirement as well.

Actions to SA2: 


· CN5 asks SA2 to provide guidance on the architectural impact of Rel-5 VHE and OSA requirements.

· CN5 asks SA2 to agree on a joint session during the Cancun week to discuss these issues.

· CN5 asks SA2 to resume the discussion on LS N5-010090 (S2-010587).

-> VHE/OSA drafting




S2-013457
N1-011763
Liaison Statement on configuration hiding between S-CSCF and MGCF





Actions to SA2: CN1 asks SA2 whether configuration hiding of S-CSCFs is required between S-CSCF and MGCF when they are in different networks, and which entity provides that functionality. Appropriate clarifications are requested in TS 23.228.

Open.

Source: Lucent




S2-013458
N1-011768
LS on IMS identifiers





CN1 received and discussed the LS from SA2 in Tdoc N1-011728 (S2-013067).  In order to progress the study in SA2 as to the feasibility of this, CN1 is pleased to provide SA2 with the information requested in the LS. The SIP protocol requires various different inputs at the mobile terminal.  Such inputs to the protocol could be from one of three sources:

· Fields stored in the UICC;

· fields stored in the mobile equipment (including those allocated by the network, e.g. IP address, system information, etc); or

-
fields entered by the user.

At the present point in time CN1 can list the various inputs to SIP that it has specified in 24.228 and 24.229, but for some fields, cannot categorically say from which source that input is taken.  The LS includes a list of inputs and the current assumption/best guess at from where the value of each field is obtained.

Actions to SA2: review the information.

Noted(?)

S2-013478 is related to the same subject (T3 response to the SA2 LS).




S2-013459
S1-011169
Response to LS “Stop reporting type”





SA1 requests that if a positioning request is stopped by the network, then the application that originated the location request is accordingly informed.

-> LCS drafting




S2-013460
S1-011176
Liaison Statement on 3GPP Generic User Profile Stage 1





Copied to SA2.

SA1 believes that the work on delivering a completed Stage 1 for GUP is now best handled directly by SA1. SA1 believes that the Joint GUP group can continue to be effective by generating the vision for the detailed technical work on GUP specifications and looks forward to further interaction once SA1 has further developed the Stage 1.

In summary:
-The GUP adhoc is asked to focus on the non-SA1 aspects of GUP from now on.

-The GUP adhoc is asked to exclude the SA1 aspects from the Cancun meeting.

-> VHE/OSA drafting




S2-013461
S1-011191
Response to:  Liaison Statement on Usage of Private ID





Copied to SA2.

SA1 would like to inform CN1 that the current assumption is correct, and 3rd party SIP registration capability is not a current requirement for Release 5.

SA1 believes, that 3rd party SIP registration may become a service requirement in future releases. However 3rd party SIP registration by another user definitely has, among others, potential security implications which will require further work.



Noted.




S2-013462
S1-011193
Liaison Statement on The Definition of Local Services





SA1 has clarified the definition of local services: 

"Local Service: services, which are provided by current roamed to network that are not HE services. The same service can be provided by a network as a local service to inbound roamers and as a HE service to the subscribers of this network."
Action to SA2:

SA1 ask SA2 to take into account in their IMS architecture work the above clarification of the definition of local services.

Noted.




S2-013463
S1-011194
Reply to Liaison Statement on IMS Emergency Sessions





SA1 opinion is that at release 5 timeframe, it is acceptable to rely on CS domain for delivery of emergency services, and thus support of IMS emergency services may be postponed to Release 6. SA1 further noticed that at some market areas it is required to support solutions with valid UICC and “UICC less” scenarios at the same timeframe.

Noted.




S2-013464
S1-011271
Response to Liaison Statement on direction for implementing SA1's OSA and VHE Requirements





The LS includes SA1’s estimation of priorities for OSA functions to be completed in Release 5. TSG SA1 recognises that the work TSG CN5 is contribution driven and ideally would like to see all the requirements identified in TS 22.141 completed as part of Release 5. However, SA1 recognises that features such as “Multimedia channel control” and the “support of Presence service function” are important service enablers and should be considered of higher priority. By contrast, due to the current immaturity of the Generic User Profile work, this feature should be considered as a lower priority. 

-> VHE/OSA drafting




S2-013465
S1-01284
Liaison Statement on proposed interaction with the Location Interoperability Forum





LS to LIF. SA1 understands that SA2 is furthering its work on support of the Le interface, and that technologies to support the requirements are being addressed.  SA1 sets requirements and not implementation details, however SA1 notes that the LIF specifications are not publicly available at this time. SA1 is also aware of work done by other fora (e.g. WAP forum) on potentially the same area and would like to encourage SA2 to take this into account where relevant.

SA1 encourages SA2 to investigate open and interoperable solutions to support the Le interface interworking requirements.

-> LCS drafting




S2-013466
S1-011286
Reply to LS on “Privacy Override Indicator”





SA1 agreed to change 22.071 so that based on bi-lateral agreements between operators the privacy override indicator would also be valid when the LCS client is not located in the same country as the Target UE. The change was done only to release 5 as SA1 didn’t consider this as an essential correction to earlier releases and also as it was not sure if the change would lead to additional technical work.

-> LCS drafting




S2-013467
S1-011291
Reply to Liaison Statement on the support of legacy transceivers in GERAN





SA1 noticed that the GERAN decision is not according to current SA1 requirements on default speech codecs.  However SA1 had understanding that it is appropriate to update requirements due to introduction of Iu Mode of operation to GERAN. Thus the GERAN requirements were modified to take both A/Gb mode and Iu Mode into account. 

SA1 updated TS 22.003 accordingly.

-In A/Gb mode of operation (GERAN) speech teleservices may be provided using the Full Rate (full rate, version 1), Enhanced Full Rate (full rate, version 2), Half Rate (half rate, version 1), Adaptive Multirate (AMR) or Wideband Adaptive Multirate (AMR-WB) speech codecs.  The default speech codec to provide speech service in this case is Full Rate.

-In Iu mode of operation (UTRAN and GERAN) speech teleservices may be provided using the Adaptive Multirate (AMR) or Wideband Adaptive Multirate (AMR-WB) speech codecs.  The default speech codec to provide speech service in this case is AMR.

Noted.




S2-013468
S1-011300
Liaison Statement on DRM





A Work Item Description has been approved for DRM, and a Stage 1 document to capture requirements is now being drafted as part of Rel. 6. SA1 is not planning to develop any requirements for DRM in Rel. 5.  

SA1 will be generating generic DRM requirements suitable for all 3GPP needs.  SA1 has received some inputs which it is in the process of considering, and any further input would be appreciated from all 3GPP working groups to assist this process.  SA1 will inform other 3GPP working groups of progress and any issues that arise when drafting the requirements.

Noted.




S2-013469
S1-011301
LS on Presence Service requirements





The Presence Service requirements in TS22.141 were approved in SA#13. This specification is attached for you consideration. Some of the requirements have just been changed with CRs at this current SA1#14 meeting (which are being forwarded to SA#14 for approval), and are also attached for your advanced information.  SA2, SA3 and SA5 are informed that although the accompanying CRs have been agreed by SA1#14, they still require to be formally approved by SA#14.  Further, S1-010960 and S1-010989 are only conditionally agreed by SA1 at this time.
Actions to SA2:

-SA1 asks SA2 to review and comment on the informational model (clause 4), and the high level requirements (clause 5) which identifies support for multi-domain access and support of generic (pres)entities, together with the accompanying CRs.

-Subsequent to the recently received LS from SA2 on presence service attributes, SA1 asks SA2 to specifically review and comment on requirements for the attributes identified to support a 3GPP subscriber.

-SA1 asks SA2 to update its specifications accordingly for the support of the Presence Service in R5

-> Presence drafting




S2-013470
S1-011310
Answer to LS on requirements on Multimedia Broadcast/Multicast Service





Copied to SA2. 

SA1 provides answers to GERAN questions on MBMS. 

Question 1:  “What are the requirements on interaction of the MBMS with other services? In particular, is it required that the user equipment is able to receive pages for other services (such as voice) while occupied with the MBMS service?”

A: S1 would like to inform GERAN that SA1 has prepared a CR stating that the MS should be able to receive paging whilst receiving broadcast/multicast data. Moreover the user shall be able to enable/disable the reception of specific broadcast/multicast services and can receive simultaneously more than one MBMS service (e.g. Receiving weather forecast on the top of the screen and share information running on the bottom of the screen).

When paging is received for another new service, the user will have the option to accept or reject the new service (e.g.: An incoming voice call) When the other service is terminated the user may return to receiving broadcast/multicast service.

Question 2:  “The TS mentions that the PLMN operator shall be able to configure the quality of service for individual broadcast services. Does this mean that the MBMS service is required to operate in any of the acknowledged, unacknowledged or transparent modes or is it safe to assume that unacknowledged mode of operation is sufficient?”

A: S1 would like to advise GERAN that it is seeking advice from GERAN2 and RAN2 in a separate LS on the viability of acknowledged transmissions in MBMS. 

Noted.




S2-013471
S1-011322
LS on Focus of TR 22.941





This liaison is provided for the purpose of soliciting contributions to TR 22.941, the IP Framework Report. SA1 would like to bring to the attention of others that one of the most significant aspects of TR 22.941 is validation of the degree to which solutions meet key requirements for the deployment of IP Multimedia Services. 

SA1 requests input from other groups regarding their views on the degree to which the requirements are met. Each group is kindly asked to provide contributions on their topics of expertise.
Actions to SA2 (and CN1):
-Please provide input to TR 22.941 indicating provided solutions to the requirements identified in the TR in sections 7 and 8, and how the requirements are met.

Open

Source: SBC Communications




S2-013472
S1-011328
Liaison Statement on AMR - Wideband Requirements





SA1 discussed the LS on WB-AMR and came to the conclusion that from SA1’s point of view there are no new service requirements, as AMR-WB is already part of TS 22.003.

SA1 indicate in the LS their priorities for different aspects of WB-AMR:

-Interworking with ITU-T G.722 fixed network wide-band code is not required

-Interworking with the new ITU-T wide-band codec (ITU-T SG16 Q9/16) is required (already given)

-Priority 1 items: Measurements, AMR-WB over TDM, Legal Interception

-Priority 2 items: Wideband Tones & Announcements (AMR-WB tones are not required, and AMR-WB announcements are required as a very low priority item), Wideband Conferencing, AMR-WB Charging per air time (option for out-band signalling)

Noted.




S2-013473
S1-011190
RE: Liaison Statement on privacy of IPv6 addresses allocated to terminals using the IM CN subsystem





Copied to SA2.

SA1 reasserts the importance of user privacy and anonymity and prefers that the use of IPv6 not reveal additional information about the user’s location, e.g., that the user may be in a location other than his home PLMN. At the same time, SA1 does believe that this requirement is not mandatory for Release 5, especially if it threatens the timeliness of the Release 5 schedule.

Noted.




S2-013474
S1-011252
Liaison Statement on Revised Push Service Stage 1





SA1 has updated the draft Stage 1 for the Push Service, which is attached.  This Stage 1 is still an early draft, which will continue to be used as a basis for further work.

Actions to SA2:

-Review the last draft of the Push Services Stage 1 document and provide comments for the next SA1 Push Services Adhoc meeting which will occur during the week of 14 January, 2002.

Open 

Source: AWS




S2-013475
S1-011319
Liaison Statement on IP Multimedia Subsystem roaming





SA1 response to our LS. SA1 understands SA2’s issue with the usage of the term “serving network” and acknowledges the fact that IMS and PS services in some scenario can be offered by different “serving network”, e.g. visited for PS services and home for IMS services. Understanding the complexity at this area SA1 would like to invite SA2 to propose to SA1, a more appropriate terminology than “serving network” when referring to the IMS services.

SA1 did not find any services requirement describing the need to inform a UE about whether IMS is available in the visited network or not. However SA1 notices that there may be other reasons than service requirements for this and other cause codes that are outside the scope of SA1.

Actions to SA2:

-Propose a more appropriate terminology than "serving network" to SA1.

Open

Source: One2One




S2-013476
S1-011321
Liaison Statement on UE functionality split





SA1 kindly asks SA2, SA3, T2 and T3 groups to review the latest TR on Service Requirements for UE Functionality Split and provide feedback. Further, given the limited time left to complete specifications for Release 5, it is suggested that this version of the TR be used as a basis for stage 2 and stage 3 work on this WI.

Actions to SA2:

-review the TR and provide feedback to SA1

Open

Source: Motorola & Nokia




S2-013477
S1-011327
Response to:  ‘Liaison Statement on OSA functions for retrieval of Network Capabilities’





SA1 response to our LS.

-Question from S2: "Why does the OSA application (in the home network of a subscriber) need to know the capabilities of the serving (visited?) network especially now when in the IMS the only option for the session control is the home network ?"

-Answer: An OSA application may choose to adapt it’s way of service delivery dependent on the current communication means of the user. These will of course depend on the capabilities of the user’s terminal but also on the capabilities of the network, in which the user is currently roaming. It should be observed, that the required OSA function is not restricted to IMS or session/call control capabilities of the visited network!

The next SA1 OSA ad-hoc will be held in the week 14 – 18 Jan 02 in the USA, collocated with SA2. Assuming, that SA1 OSA ad-hoc can be held at Monday/Tuesday it seems preferable, that SA2 VHE/OSA activities could be scheduled thereafter to receive input from SA1 OSA ad-hoc.

-> VHE/OSA drafting




S2-013478
T3-010730
Reply to LS on IMS identifiers and ISIM and USIM (S2-013067)





The UICC can support basically any number of active applications 4 of which can be accessed through logical channels at the same time. The number of logical channels can be increased although this is part of the UICC specification (TS 102.221) and hence up to the ETSI committee EP SCP to address.  The UICC specification follows ISO/IEC 7816 part 4 that has the 4 logical channels restriction, however this is under review and may increase to 8.

T3 can pass this requirement as mentioned in the answer to (b) to the ETSI EP SCP that handles the specification of the UICC.

T3 also note the meeting request for a joint meeting at Cancun on the 26th November and may be able to have some experts attending this meeting. T3 looks forward to continuing their co-operation with S2 with respect to this matter.

Noted.
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